

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/1/2024

In

CS/194/2024

MAINAK BOSE

VS

SUDEB GHOSH

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 21st April, 2025.

APPEARANCE:

Mr. Rishabh Karnani, Adv.

Mr. V.V.V. Sastry, Adv.

Ms. Khushi Gupta, Adv.

For the plaintiff/petitioner.

The Court:- The plaintiff/petitioner has served the defendant/respondent a notice as directed by the order dated 7th April, 2025.

On perusal of the track reports downloaded by the plaintiff/petitioner from the official website of India Post, it appears that the defendant/respondent has received the notice.

The defendant/respondent remains unrepresented despite service.

The track reports and photocopies of the postal receipts with the notice placed before this Court are taken on record.

It is submitted by the plaintiff/petitioner that the defendant/respondent has approached the plaintiff/petitioner for an out of Court settlement. The

plaintiff/petitioner submits that the chance of having the matter settled is very high and as such seeks adjournment to enable further negotiation for the purpose of settlement.

In the aforesaid facts and circumstances, the application is adjourned and shall appear in the monthly list of June, 2025.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

snn.