

IA No.GA/1/2024
In
CS/194/2024
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

MAINAK BOSE
VS.
SUDEB GHOSH

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 5th August, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Sayak Mitra, Ms. Khushi Gupta,
Advocates for the plaintiff.

The Court: It is submitted on behalf of the plaintiff that the Advocate-on-Record for the sole defendant on being approached for serving a copy of the notice declined to accept the same on the ground that he has no instructions to appear in the matter on behalf of the sole defendant. It is also submitted that hand service could not be effected on the defendant as he also declined to accept service.

In the aforesaid facts and circumstances, let the plaintiff serve a notice upon the defendant through speed post with acknowledgement due on or before 14th August, 2025. Let this matter appear on 20th August, 2025.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)